measured at fair value under MFRS 139. These investments, which were classified as AFS

under MFRS 139, have been classified as FVPTL under MFRS 9. Unquoted equity

securities, which were measured at cost under MFRS 139, are measured at FVTPL under

MFRS 9.

Loans and receivables are held to collect contractual cash flows and are expected to give

rise to cash flows representing solely payments of principal and interest. Loans and

receivables under MFRS 139 (other than deposits with financial institutions) are classified as

financial assets measured at amortised cost under MFRS 9. Deposits with financial

institutions are now classified as financial assets measured at FVTPL under MFRS 9, so as

to align with the group accounting policy of the holding company.

8

435318-U

MCIS Insurance Berhad

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

2. Accounting policies (cont'd.)

MFRS 9: Financial Instruments (cont'd.)

(b) Impairment

(c) Hedge accounting

Transition upon the adoption of MFRS 9

The impact of MFRS 9 adoption as at 1 January 2018 is as follows:

As reported MFRS 9 As restated

under MFRS 139 Adjustments under MFRS 9

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Assets

Investments

AFS   3,708,055   (3,708,055)   -

FVTPL   147,552   3,841,951   3,989,503

LAR   428,947   (428,947)   -

Financial assets measured at

amortised costs   305,424   305,424

Insurance receivables   78,963   (2,371)   76,592

Equity

Retained profits   119,060   6,841   125,901

Available-for-sale reserves   9,212   (9,212)   -

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities   4,056,010   9,548   4,065,558

Deferred tax liability   25,335   825   26,160

The Company applies the exemption of not restating comparative information for prior periods in

respect of classification and measurement (including impairment) changes. The differences in the

carrying amounts of financial assets resulting from the adoption of MFRS 9 are recognised in

retained earnings as at 1 January 2018.

As the Company does not have derivatives financial assets, the application of the hedging

accounting requirements of MFRS 9 is not applicable to the Company.

MFRS 9 requires the Company to record expected credit losses on its loans and receivables

either on a 12-month or lifetime basis. The Company applies the simplified approach and